Xii International Trust and Divorce Litigation

The second is the impact on the concept of ‘telescoping’ — so labelled by
Mostyn J in Hope v Krejciss where a nuptial settlement is varied and the
judge orders the underlying property owned by a an offshore trust via an
offshore company to be transferred to g spouse. Given the Supreme
Court’s insistence on the sanctity of the separate legal personality of
companies, telescoping must now be bad law.

This is strengthened by the fact that Mostyn J in Hope referred to ‘the
form of piercing of the veil that is the telescoping order’.6

Lord Sumption concluded in relation to the principle of piercing the
corporate veil:?

‘There is a limited principle of English law which applies when a person is
under an existing legal obligation or liability or subject to an existing legal
restriction which he deliberately evades or whose enforcement he
deliberately frustrates by interposing a company under his control, The
court may then pierce the corporate veil for the purpose, and only for the
purpose, of depriving the company or its controller of the advantage that
they would otherwise have obtained by the company’s separate legal
personality. The principle is properly described as a limited one, because
in almost every case where the test is satisfied, the facts will in practice
disclose a legal relationship between the company and its controller which
will make it unnecessary to pierce the corporate veil.’

Prest confirms that the power to pierce the corporate veil does exist in
very limited circumstances, but there is no special power to do so in the
Family Division, whether generally or under MCA 1973, s 24.

Therefore the most the Family Division can do is order the trustees-fo
transfer the shares in the intermediate company to the other spouse *That

order will then need to be recognised and enforced, if possibie/ inthe
offshore company jurisdiction.

The judgment also emphasises the importance of properly created,
documented and run structures, The fact that Mr Prest failed to properly
document loans or capital subscription and drew funds from the
companies at will and without proper authority acted against him
enabling the Supreme Court (in the absence of any evidence from
Petrodel supporting its claim to be beneficially entitled to the properties)
to conclude that Mr Prest had funded the purchase of the properties.
Accordingly, the properties were held on resulting trust by Petrodel for
Mr Prest and so available to be transferred to Mrs Prest.

5

[2013] 1 FLR 182.
Paragraph 22.
Paragraph 35.

6

CONTENTS

Foreword

Preface o
Addendum — Impact of Prest v Petrodel Resources Limited and
Others

Table of Cases

Table of (Statutes

Table~at Statutory Instruments

Chapter 1
‘ervi nd Context
1?1;::;:30?1;} trusts and divorce litigation: overview and context
Growth in offshore trust services
Growth and globalisation of wealth
Financial claims on divorce .
Trends in matrimonial litigation
The widening gap between the divorce and trust worlds
Recent trends and developments
Conclusion

Chapter 2
Overview of Trusts p ) '
Why is it important to understand about trusts in a divorce
context?
is a trust? .
Wh"Ie“lrtulsstsa,l foundations and family limited partnerships compared
Types of trust
Revocable or irrevocable trusts .
Fixed interest trusts and their variatl.on
Discretionary trusts and letters of wishes
Charitable or purpose trusts
Employment benefit trusts
The position of the settlor
Trustees and protectors
Exercise of dispositive powers of trustees
Fraud on a power
Rights of beneficiaries
The supervisory powers of the court

ix

xi
Xix
XXXi
XXXV

O 3 B W W =

11

11

11

13

14
14
15
17
20
20
21

24
26
33
35
36



xiv International Trust and Divorce Litigation

Chapter 3
Jurisdiction for Divorce and Trust Matters and Applicable Law
Introduction
English divorce jurisdiction
Jurisdiction for maintenance issues
Divorces in related jurisdictions
Non-Brussels II cases
Jurisdiction in trust matters
Financial issues on divorce
Financial remedies following an overseas divorce

Chapter 4
English Asset Division on Divorce
Introduction
The powers of the English court
Factors the court must consider
Application of the court’s powers — the case of White
Refinement of case-law in Miller and McFarlane
Further development — Charman and beyond
Compensation
Separate or inherited property/pre-marital property
Approaches to pre-acquired assets since Miller and McFarlane
The importance of the source of the assets
Post-separation accrual
‘Stellar’ contributions
Sheer scale of wealth
Pre-nuptial agreements
Development of the law relating to nuptial agreements (pre
Radmacher)
Development of the law on nuptial agreements
Radmacher
Financial division upon divorce in other jurisdictions

Chapter 5

Divorce Lines of Attack on Trusts

Introduction

Variation of nuptial settlements
The breadth of the court’s power
What is an ‘ante- or post-nuptial settlement’?
The powers of the court
The international element

Trusts as a resource
Examples of the application of Charman
Divorcing spouse’s request to assist in meeting an award
Freezing injunctions

41
41
43
47
50
50
52
53
53

57
57
57
59
60
61

63
65
66
69
73
74
76
79
81

&1
84
89

91
91
92
95
96
113
117
122
132
135
135

Contents
Chapter 6
Non-Divorce Lines of Attack on Trusts
Introduction
Formalities

Valid constitution of a trust

Compliance with formalities

Invalid gifts

Essential requirements to create a valid trust

Invalid exercise of powers of appointment or advancement
Ownership of assets

Flawed assets

Constructive trusts and proprietary estoppel claims

Community property claims

Chapter 7
Trusts 2ud. Divorce in Other Jurisdictions
Austfatia

Pzul Doolan
Bahamas

N Leroy Smith
Bermuda

Georgia Marshall
BVI

Patrick Hamlin and Héléne Anne Lewis
The Cayman Islands

Ziva Robertson and David McGrath
Cyprus

Elias Neocleous and Philippos Aristotelous
Gibraltar

Elliott Phillips
Guernsey

St John A Robilliard
Hong Kong

Patrick Hamlin, Philippa Hewitt and Sharon Ser
Isle of Man

John Rimmer
Jersey

Fraser Robertson and Jared Dann
Liechtenstein

Christoph Bruckschweiger
Mauritius

Muhammad R C Uteem
New York

Deborah E Lans and Benjamin A Lilien
Singapore

Sharanjit Kaur

XV

147
147
148
148
151
152
154
171
172
173
174
175

177
177
177
185
185
190
190
193
193
197
197
207
207
209
209
212
212
218
218
227
227
233
233
243
243
246
246
253
253
258
258



xvi International Trust and Divorce Litigation

Switzerland

Alain Berger, Jean De Saugy, Tina Wiistemann and Debora
Gabriel

Chapter 8
Practice and Procedure for Divorcing Spouses and Trustees
Outline of procedure for financial claims on divorce
What should the general attitude of trustees be when a
beneficiary/beneficiaries are getting divorced?
Avoiding partisanship
Acting in the interests of the beneficial class as a whole;
seeking the Court’s guidance
Disclosure of trust interests and variation of settlement
applications
Service of a variation of settlement application on trustees and
joinder of trustees
Submission to the jurisdiction
What should trustees do when joined?
Should trustees disclose or not disclose trust information to a
divorcing beneficiary/their non-beneficiary spouse?
The trustees’ response to requests for information as to the
proposed exercise of their discretion
Complying with a beneficiary spouse’s request to assist him/her
to meet an award
The possibility of committing a fraud on a power
Meeting a beneficiary’s legal or moral obligations
Disclosure by trustees
The approach to disclosure in offshore jurisdictions
How should the trustee deal with the issue of disclosure?
The trustee’s obligation of confidentiality
Dealing with disclosure requests by a beneficiary/a
beneficiary’s spouse
Inspection of documents and third party disclosure
Disclosure or inspection of documents held by third party
Witness summons or taking evidence by deposition
Letters of request
Use of letters of request in family proceedings — Charman v
Charman (No 1)
Outgoing v Incoming
Proceedings in Bermuda
Comment
Recent decisions about letters of request
Summary of current state of law
What should the trustee’s attitude be?

Chapter 9
International Enforcement Issues Relating to Trusts
Introduction

261

261

277
277

279
282

284

286

288
2901
294

296

298

301
301
302
304
306
308
308

309
314
314
316
317

321
322
324
325
326
326
327

329
329

Contents

Foreign trusts
English jurisdiction

Financial remedy jurisdiction
Jurisdiction over the trustees

Recognition and enforcement

The need for enforcement

Non-legal factors

Recognition and enforcement of any court order under
international agreements

Recognition and enforcement of any court order in a common
law system

Recognition and enforcement requirements: common law

The enforcement of financial remedy orders in relation to
foreign trustees

Offshore legislation asset protection

Caymain

Jersey

Guernsey
Conclusion

Index

Xvil

331
332
333
334
347
347
348

349

352
353

357
370
372
375
379
381

383



