The second is the impact on the concept of 'telescoping' – so labelled by Mostyn J in *Hope v Krejci*;<sup>5</sup> where a nuptial settlement is varied and the judge orders the underlying property owned by a an offshore trust via an offshore company to be transferred to a spouse. Given the Supreme Court's insistence on the sanctity of the separate legal personality of companies, telescoping must now be bad law.

This is strengthened by the fact that Mostyn J in *Hope* referred to 'the form of piercing of the veil that is the telescoping order'.

Lord Sumption concluded in relation to the principle of piercing the corporate veil:7

'There is a limited principle of English law which applies when a person is under an existing legal obligation or liability or subject to an existing legal restriction which he deliberately evades or whose enforcement he deliberately frustrates by interposing a company under his control. The court may then pierce the corporate veil for the purpose, and only for the purpose, of depriving the company or its controller of the advantage that they would otherwise have obtained by the company's separate legal personality. The principle is properly described as a limited one, because in almost every case where the test is satisfied, the facts will in practice disclose a legal relationship between the company and its controller which will make it unnecessary to pierce the corporate veil.'

Prest confirms that the power to pierce the corporate veil does exist in very limited circumstances, but there is no special power to do so in the Family Division, whether generally or under MCA 1973, s 24.

Therefore the most the Family Division can do is order the trustees to transfer the shares in the intermediate company to the other spouse. That order will then need to be recognised and enforced, if possible in the offshore company jurisdiction.

The judgment also emphasises the importance of properly created, documented and run structures. The fact that Mr Prest failed to properly document loans or capital subscription and drew funds from the companies at will and without proper authority acted against him enabling the Supreme Court (in the absence of any evidence from Petrodel supporting its claim to be beneficially entitled to the properties) to conclude that Mr Prest had funded the purchase of the properties. Accordingly, the properties were held on resulting trust by Petrodel for Mr Prest and so available to be transferred to Mrs Prest.

## CONTENTS

	Foreword	V
	Preface	ix
	Addendum - Impact of Prest v Petrodel Resources Limited and	
	Others	xi
	Table of Cases	xix
	Table of Statutes	xxxi
	Table of Statutory Instruments	XXXV
	Chapter 1	
	Overview and Context	1
	International trusts and divorce litigation: overview and context	1
,	Growth in offshore trust services	1
	Growth and globalisation of wealth	2
	Financial claims on divorce	3
	Trends in matrimonial litigation	3
	The widening gap between the divorce and trust worlds	4
	Recent trends and developments	7
	Conclusion	9
	Chapter 2	
	Overview of Trusts	11
	Why is it important to understand about trusts in a divorce	
	context?	11
	What is a trust?	11
	Trusts, foundations and family limited partnerships compared	13
	Types of trust	14
	Revocable or irrevocable trusts	14
	Fixed interest trusts and their variation	15
	Discretionary trusts and letters of wishes	17
	Charitable or purpose trusts	20
	Employment benefit trusts	20
	The position of the settlor	21
	Trustees and protectors	24
	Exercise of dispositive powers of trustees	26
	Fraud on a power	33
	Rights of beneficiaries	35
	The supervisory powers of the court	36
	Entropy of the second s	

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>5</sup> [2013] 1 FLR 182.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>6</sup> Paragraph 22.

Paragraph 35.

1	200	797
Con	ten	1.5

Chapter 3	
Jurisdiction for Divorce and Trust Matters and Applicable Law	41
Introduction	41
English divorce jurisdiction	43
Jurisdiction for maintenance issues	47
Divorces in related jurisdictions	50
Non-Brussels II cases	50
Jurisdiction in trust matters	52
Financial issues on divorce	53
Financial remedies following an overseas divorce	53
Chapter 4	
English Asset Division on Divorce	57
Introduction	57
The powers of the English court	57
Factors the court must consider	59
Application of the court's powers – the case of White	60
Refinement of case-law in Miller and McFarlane	61
Further development - Charman and beyond	63
Compensation	65
Separate or inherited property/pre-marital property	66
Approaches to pre-acquired assets since Miller and McFarlane	69
The importance of the source of the assets	73
Post-separation accrual	74
'Stellar' contributions	76
Sheer scale of wealth	79
Pre-nuptial agreements	81
Development of the law relating to nuptial agreements (pre	0.1
Radmacher)	81
Development of the law on nuptial agreements	82
Radmacher	84
Financial division upon divorce in other jurisdictions	89
Chapter 5	
Divorce Lines of Attack on Trusts	91
Introduction	91
Variation of nuptial settlements	92
The breadth of the court's power	95
What is an 'ante- or post-nuptial settlement'?	96
The powers of the court	113
The international element	117
Trusts as a resource	122
Examples of the application of Charman	132
Divorcing spouse's request to assist in meeting an award	135
Freezing injunctions	135

Chapter 6	
Non-Divorce Lines of Attack on Trusts	147
Introduction	147
Formalities	148
Valid constitution of a trust	148
Compliance with formalities	151
Invalid gifts	152
Essential requirements to create a valid trust	154
Invalid exercise of powers of appointment or advancement	171
Ownership of assets	172
Flawed assets	173
Constructive trusts and proprietary estoppel claims	174
Community property claims	175
Chapter 7	
Trusts and Divorce in Other Jurisdictions	177
Australia	177
Paul Doolan	177
Bahamas	185
N Leroy Smith	185
Bermuda	190
Georgia Marshall	190
BVI	193
Patrick Hamlin and Hélène Anne Lewis	193
The Cayman Islands	197
Ziva Robertson and David McGrath	197
Cyprus	207
Elias Neocleous and Philippos Aristotelous	207
Gibraltar	209
Elliott Phillips	209
Guernsey	212
St John A Robilliard	212
Hong Kong	218
Patrick Hamlin, Philippa Hewitt and Sharon Ser	218
Isle of Man	227
John Rimmer	227 233
Jersey Polarton and Lord David	
Fraser Robertson and Jared Dann	233
Liechtenstein  Christoph Brashasian	243
Christoph Bruckschweiger	243
Mauritius  Mula annual P. C. Litaana	246
Muhammad R C Uteem	246
New York  Deborah E Long and Benjamin A Lilian	253 253
Deborah E Lans and Benjamin A Lilien	253 258
Singapore Sharaniit Vaur	258
Sharanjit Kaur	230

Switzerland Alain Berger, Jean De Saugy, Tina Wüstemann and Debora	261
Gabriel	261
Classic	
Chapter 8 Proceedings for Discoving Company	
Practice and Procedure for Divorcing Spouses and Trustees Outline of procedure for financial claims on divorce	277
What should the general attitude of trustees be when a	277
beneficiary/beneficiaries are getting divorced?	270
Avoiding partisanship	279
Acting in the interests of the beneficial class as a whole;	282
seeking the Court's guidance	201
Disclosure of trust interests and variation of settlement	284
applications	286
Service of a variation of settlement application on trustees and	200
joinder of trustees	288
Submission to the jurisdiction	291
What should trustees do when joined?	294
Should trustees disclose or not disclose trust information to a	274
divorcing beneficiary/their non-beneficiary spouse?	296
The trustees' response to requests for information as to the	270
proposed exercise of their discretion	298
Complying with a beneficiary spouse's request to assist him/her	
to meet an award	301
The possibility of committing a fraud on a power	301
Meeting a beneficiary's legal or moral obligations	302
Disclosure by trustees	304
The approach to disclosure in offshore jurisdictions	306
How should the trustee deal with the issue of disclosure?	308
The trustee's obligation of confidentiality	308
Dealing with disclosure requests by a beneficiary/a	
beneficiary's spouse	309
Inspection of documents and third party disclosure	314
Disclosure or inspection of documents held by third party	314
Witness summons or taking evidence by deposition	316
Letters of request	317
Use of letters of request in family proceedings – Charman v Charman (No 1)	221
Outgoing v Incoming	321
Proceedings in Bermuda	322
Comment	324
Recent decisions about letters of request	325 326
Summary of current state of law	326
What should the trustee's attitude be?	320
Silvaid all a doctor a delicate Of:	341
Chapter 9	
International Enforcement Issues Relating to Trusts	329
Introduction	329

Contents	XV11
	221
Foreign trusts	331
English jurisdiction	332
Financial remedy jurisdiction	333
Jurisdiction over the trustees	334
Recognition and enforcement	347
The need for enforcement	347
Non-legal factors	348
Recognition and enforcement of any court order under	
international agreements	349
Recognition and enforcement of any court order in a common	
law system	352
Recognition and enforcement requirements: common law	353
The enforcement of financial remedy orders in relation to	
foreign trustees	357
Offshore legislation asset protection	370
Cayman	372
Jersey	375
Guernsey	379
Conclusion	381
Officiasion	501
Index	383